Amendment 001, SWT-03-04

1. Questions received with response:

A. Do the individuals earn vacation and sick days?   

Response:  no 

B. Do we have to back fill when they are on vacation or out sick? 

Response: yes 


C.  Will Board Eligible physicians be considered for these positions? 

Response:  The requirements of the SOW stand.

D.  How many pediatricians are on staff at the Makalapa and Kaneohe Bay

facilities? 

Response:  Makalapa = 5 from this contract + 1 military.  K-bay = 1 from this contract + 1 military

E.  What support staff are available for the contract physicians at each

worksite? 

Response: 1 Medical assistant. Government provides other ancillary (Lab, rad, pharm) support.

F.   What is the average number of patients seen per provider per day at

each of the different worksites? 

Response: 25

G.  Is there any inpatient requirement for this position? 

Response:  No. 

H.  Does this position require any after hours call duty?  If so, how often would they be on call and how often are they called in to perform services on average?

Response:   Amend the Pediatric Physician requirement as follows:

Add:

Telephonic services.  Each contract physician shall participate in the telephonic call rotation with other staff physicians.  Call rotation shall entail of telephonic services only; the contract physician shall not be required to provide after hours services in the MTF.  The anticipated rotation shall require that each contract physician be on-call to provide these services approximately, 1 to 2 occasions per month.   Telephonic call begins at 1800, and ends at 0700 the following morning. 

I.  Please provide the physical address of the Branch Medical Annex, Makalapa.  Please also provide the main phone number for this facility.

Response:  Specific site information will be provided at the time of award.

J.  How many additional optometrists are on staff at this facility?

Response:  Total number of optometrist on staff = 5 military (2 clinic administrators = minimal patient care), 2 student externs (equals 1 FTE) and 1 contractor.  1 Navy Ophthalmologist is assigned F/T to Tripler Army Medical Center.  An additional (part time) optometrist is assigned to support occupational health only (not TriCare eligible).

K.  What support staff are available for the contract provider?

Response:  1 Navy Corpsman.

L.   What is the average number of patients seen?

Response:  Average seen by current contract FTE = 250/month.

M.  Would Ophthalmologists be considered to cover this Optometry position?

Response:  No.

N.  What is the minimum number of work hours in a week if the maximum in a 2 week period is 64 hours?

Response:  28 hours.

2.  Any contractor interested in incumbent health care workers can submit their phone number/email address with POC to the Contracting Officer who will have the information posted at the applicable site.  It will then be up to the individuals to contact them.  No direct contact regarding this requirement shall be made with the requiring activity.  All correspondence must be channeled through the Contracting Officer who can be reached at sdwellen@nmlc.med.navy.mil.

3.  The closing date remains unchanged at 7 April 2004.

